Operating profit 309 (46) (86) 177

Trading profit is defined as operating profit before exceptional items, amortisation and impairment of intangible assets,
the revaluation of foreign exchange and other derivative contracts under IAS 39 and pension credits or charges in
relation to the difference between the expected return on pension assets, administration costs and interest costs on
pension liabilities.

Comparatives have been restated to reflect the change in classification of certain exceptional items as business
restructuring & investment costs which have now been included within trading profit.

Other items include amortisation, impairment of intangible fixed assets, revaluation of foreign exchange and other
derivative contracts under IAS 39 and pension  credits or  charges in relation to the difference between the expected
return on pension assets, administration costs and interest costs on pension liabilities.

Premier Foods plc

26

3. Pro forma excluding Meat-free and Canning businesses

2010 Continuing +
Meat-free

£m

Meat-free
business

£m

Excluding
Meat-free

£m

Canning

£m

Excluding
Meat-free

and Canning
£m

Branded sales 1,673 (129) 1,544 (147) 1,397
Non branded sales 894 - 894 (187) 707
Sales 2,567 (129) 2,438 (334) 2,104
Cost of sales (1,778) 87 (1,691) 284 (1,407)
Gross margin 789 (42) 747 (50) 697

Gross margin % 30.7 32.1 30.6 15.0 33.1

Operating expenses (478) 26 (452) 22 (430)

Trading  profit 311 (16) 295 (28) 267

Pro forma net regular
interest

(145) 7 (138) 6 (132)

Pro forma adjusted
profit before tax

166 (9) 157 (22) 135

Notional tax (47) 3 (44) 6 (38)

Pro forma adjusted
profit after tax

119 (6) 113 (16) 97

Pro forma adjusted EPS 5.0 (0.3) 4.7 (0.6) 4.1

2010
Divisional Analysis
Trading profit

Continuing +
Meat-free

£m

Meat-free
business

£m

Excluding
Meat-free

£m

Canning

£m

Excluding
Meat-free

and Canning
£m

Grocery 256 - 256 (28) 228
Hovis 39 - 39 - 39
Chilled 16 (16) - - -

Trading  profit 311 (16) 295 (28) 267

2010
Cash flow

Continuing
+ Meat-free

£m

Meat-free
business

£m

Excluding
Meat-free

£m

Canning

£m

Excluding
Meat-free

and
Canning

£m
Trading profit 311 (16) 295 (28) 267
Depreciation  51 (3) 48 (4) 44
Other non-cash items 7 - 7 - 7
Interest (131) 7 (124) 6 (118)
Tax (2) - (2) - (2)
Pension  (57) - (57) - (57)
Regular capital
expenditure

(68) 1 (67) 2 (65)

Working capital 13 - 13 (7) 6
Cash flow before
non-recurring items

124 (11) 113 (31) 82

Premier Foods plc

27

2010
Debt / EBITDA

Continuing
+ Meat-free

£m

Meat-free
business

£m

Excluding
Meat-free

£m

Canning

£m

Excluding
Meat-free

and
Canning

£m
EBITDA 362 (19) 343 (32) 311
Net debt – year end 1,261 (201) 1,060 (170) 890
Net debt/EBITDA 3.48x  3.09x  2.86x
Average debt 1,529 (201) 1,328 (170) 1,158
Average debt/EBITDA 4.22x  3.87x  3.72x

Adjusted EPS is defined as: Trading profit less net regular interest payable, less a notional tax charge at 28.0% (2009:
28.0%), divided by weighted average number of ordinary shares of the company.  Net regular interest payable is
defined as net interest after excluding non-cash items, namely exceptional write-off of financing costs, accelerated
amortisation of debt issuance costs, fair value adjustments on interest rate swaps and the unwind of the discount on
provisions.

Net regular interest payable is defined as net interest after excluding non-cash items, namely exceptional write-off of
financing costs, accelerated amortisation of debt issuance costs, fair value adjustments on interest rate financial
instruments and the unwind of the discount on provisions.

Pro forma EPS shows what the Adjusted EPS would have been if the disposals of the Meat-free and Canning
businesses had taken place at the start of 2010.  We believe this will be useful for comparative purposes.  Adjusted net
regular interest to account for lower debt levels following receipt of the disposal proceeds.

Net debt is defined as net borrowings less obligations due under finance leases.

Premier Foods plc

28

4. Aggregation of Continuing business and Meat-free business

2010

Total Continuing &
Meat-free

£m

Discontinued Meat-
free business

£m

Continuing

£m

Branded sales 1,673.0 (128.8) 1,544.2

Non branded Sales 893.8 - 893.8

Sales 2,566.8 (128.8) 2,438.0

Cost of sales (1,778.3) 87.4 (1,690.9)

Gross margin 788.5 (41.4) 747.1

Gross margin % 30.7% 32.1% 30.6%

Selling, marketing & distribution (334.7) 20.1 (314.6)

Administration (374.7) 33.4 (341.3)

Net other operating
income/expense

1.9 - 1.9

Operating profit/(loss) 81.0 12.1 93.1

Impairment of goodwill 150.0 (25) 125.0

Operating profit/(loss) before
exceptional items

231.0 (12.9) 218.1

Pension financing credit (4.1) - (4.1)

Fair value movements on foreign
exchange and other derivative
contracts

2.0 - 2.0

Amortisation of intangible assets 82.2 (3.3) 78.9

Trading profit 311.1 (16.2) 294.9

Less net regular interest payable (145.4) 0.2 (145.2)

Adjusted profit/(loss) before
tax

165.7 (16.0) 149.7

Notional tax at 28.0% (46.4) 4.5 (41.9)

Adjusted profit /(loss) after tax 119.3 (11.5) 107.8

Average shares in issue (m) 2,398.0 2,398.0 2,398.0

Adjusted EPS (pence) 5.0 (0.5) 4.5

Net regular interest payable

Net interest payable 191.6 (0.2) 191.4

Exclude exceptional write-off of
financing costs

(1.6) -

(1.6)

Exclude fair value adjustments
on interest rate financial
instruments

(43.3) - (43.3)

Excluding unwind of discount on
provisions

(1.3) - (1.3)

Net regular interest payable 145.4 (0.2) 145.2

Premier Foods plc

29

2009

Total Continuing &
Meat-free

£m

Discontinued Meat-
free business

£m

Continuing

£m

Branded sales 1,677.6 (131.3) 1,546.3

Non branded Sales 983.4 - 983.4

Sales 2,661.0 (131.3) 2,529.7

Cost of sales (1,863.0) 91.6 (1,771.4)

Gross margin 798.0 (39.7) 758.3

Gross margin % 30.0% 30.2% 30.0%

Selling, marketing & distribution (356.0) 23.3 (332.7)

Administration (253.2) 11.4 (241.8)

Net other operating
income/expense

(12.3) 0.2 (12.1)

Operating profit/(loss) 176.5 (4.8) 171.7

Exceptional items 45.8 - 45.8

Operating profit/(loss) before
exceptional items

222.3 (4.8) 217.5

Pension financing credit 1.8 - 1.8

Fair value movements on foreign
exchange and other derivative
contracts

6.3 -

6.3

Amortisation of intangible assets 78.7 (3.3) 75.4

Trading profit 309.1 (8.1) 301.0

Less net regular interest payable (154.7) (0.1) (154.8)

Adjusted profit/(loss) before
tax

154.4 (8.2) 146.2

Notional tax at 28.0% (43.2) 2.3 (40.9)

Adjusted profit /(loss) after tax 111.2 (5.9) 105.3

Average shares in issue (m) 2,079.0 2,079.0 2,079.0

Adjusted EPS (pence) 5.4 (0.3) 5.1

Net regular interest payable

Net interest payable 129.8 0.1 129.9

Exclude exceptional write-off of
financing costs

(3.0) -

(3.0)

Exclude accelerated amortisation
of debt issuance costs

(9.8) - (9.8)

Exclude fair value adjustments
on interest rate financial
instruments

38.7 - 38.7

Excluding unwind of discount on
provisions

(1.0) - (1.0)

Net regular interest payable 154.7 0.1 154.8

Premier Foods plc

30

Consolidated income statement (unaudited)
   Year   Year
   ended   ended
   31 Dec

2010
  31 Dec

2009
   (Restated)1

Note £m   £m

Continuing operations
Revenue 2   2,438.0   2,529.7
Cost of sales   (1,690.9)   (1,771.4)

Gross profit   747.1   758.3

Selling, marketing and distribution costs   (314.6)   (332.7)
Administrative costs   (341.3)   (241.8)
Net other operating income/(expenses)   1.9   (12.1)

Operating profit   93.1   171.7